RULING 

CARD-STUBBS J 

Introduction 

1.  This is an appeal from a decision of the learned Magistrate in Case Number 4254/2022 

rendered on May 4, 2022. 

2. The Respondent bought a claim in the Magistrate’s Court in the amount of Two Thousand 

Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($2450.00) against the Appellant for return of money paid 

pursuant to an arrangement entered into between the parties for the rental of an apartment 

unit located on Faith Avenue in the Western District of New Providence.  

3. The Respondent in addition to the aforementioned sum claimed Two Hundred Dollars